sponsor support until March 30, 2022 and to 
give effect to the above resolutions.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Company 
be and is hereby authorized to invest and 
provide sponsor support in and to FML the 
total amount not exceeding in the aggregate 
PKR 3,500,000,000/- (Rupees Three Billion 
and Five Hundred Million Only) through 
either, or a combination of, a subordinated 
shareholder loan [to meet the working capital 
and operational expenses requirements of 
FML and to allow FML to use the proposed 
subordinated shareholder loan for repayment 
(of both the principal and mark-up amounts)

[...]

above powers in respect of the foregoing to any other officials of the Company as deemed appropriate.

6.	 To pass the following resolutions as Special Resolutions with or without any amendments, modifications or 
alterations:

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be and is hereby authorized to pay the amount of:

(i)	 PKR 10,499,232 (Rupees Ten Million, Four Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand, Two Hundred and Thirty 
Two) to Fauji Foundation, which amount represents the Company’s share of the total commission 
payable on the Standby Letter of Credit amounting to PKR 1.97 Billion, issued by BOP to the lenders of 
Foundation Wind Energy I Limited and Foundation Wind Energy II Limited;  and

(ii)	 PKR 4,100,600 (Rupees Four Million, One Hundred Thousand and Six Hundred) to Fauji Foundation, 
which amount represents the Company’s share of the total commission payable on the Standby Letter 
of Credit amounting to PKR 2.02 Billion, issued by JS Bank to the lenders of Foundation Wind Energy I 
Limited and Foundation Wind Energy II Limited.

[...]

Extension of Repayment of Sponsor Support Loan of PKR 2.5 Billion 
In the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on March 30, 2020, the shareholders of the Company 
approved sponsor support to Fauji Foods Limited (“FFL”) in the total amount not exceeding PKR 4,500,000,000/- 
(Rupees Four Billion and Five Hundred Million Only) through either, or a combination of, a subordinated 
shareholder loan (not exceeding the amount of PKR 2.5 Billion) or collateral support for a period not exceeding 
one (1) year. 

Subsequently, out of the total approved investment of PKR 4.5 Billion, the Company granted a subordinated loan

[...]

Agreement, FFBL shall disburse the subordinated 
shareholder loan to FFL in one or more tranches 
(each, a “Tranche”) over a period of one (1) year 
against written utilisation request by FFL to be 
issued within the said period and for an aggregate 
amount not exceeding Rs. 2,500,000,000/- 
(Rupees Two Billion and Five Hundred Million 
Only). The subordinated shareholder loan shall be 
unsecured.

(b)	 FFBL shall charge interest or mark-up on quarterly 
basis on the outstanding principal amount of 
each Tranche at a rate which shall be equal to the 
higher of (a) the borrowing cost of the Company

[...]

in the form of a corporate guarantee of PKR 1,000,000,000/- (Rupees One Billion Only) as security for working 
capital facilities extended to FML by financial institutions and provided a subordinated shareholder loan to FML. 
The amount of the subordinated shareholder loan disbursed to FML is PKR 621,994,133/- (Rupees Six Hundred 
Twenty One Million, Nine Hundred Ninety Four Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty Three Only), however, further 
amounts may be disbursed to FML by the date of the upcoming Annual General Meeting (the “Sponsor Support 
Loan”). Keeping in view the limited financial resources of FML, the management of the Company has decided to 
roll-over and extend, for a further period of one (1) year, i.e., until March 30, 2022, the sponsor support (approved

[...]

mark-up amounts) of loans / financing facilities (of whatsoever nature or howsoever described) extended or to be 
extended to FML by financial institutions. 

To this end, the Company intends to provide sponsor support to FML in the total amount not exceeding PKR 
3,500,000,000/- (Rupees Three Billion and five Hundred Million Only) through either, or a combination of, a 
subordinated shareholder loan (to meet the working capital and operational expenses requirements of FML and 
to allow FML to use the proposed subordinated shareholder loan for repayment (of both the principal and mark-